analysis of the conflict areas and their neighborhood where conflict did not occur show that the average 

income of the farmers in the conflict area, which is put at Three Hundred and Fifty Eight Thousand Naira 

(N358, 000.00) was significantly lower than that of the farmers in a non conflict area which has Four 

Hundred and Thirty Seven Thousand, Three Hundred and Thirteen Naira  (N437, 313.00). However, the 

average price of fruit/vegetables was significantly higher in the conflict community than in the non-conflict 

community. Despite the increase in prices, the farmer income in conflict area was lower. This was directly 

attributable to intrusion into farms by herders which resulted in damage to crop yields, scarcity of inputs